

No. 23-1155

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
CASEY MATTOX  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY  
FOUNDATION  
4201 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(571) 329-2227  
ccrawford@afphq.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

May 3, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY SHOULD NOT SHIELD  
CONSTITUTIONAL INFRINGEMENT IN SLOW-MOVING  
FIRST AMENDMENT CASES. .... 4

II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS THE FIRST MOVER  
BEFORE EXCEPTIONS ARE APPLIED. .... 10

    A. Make No Law is the Baseline. Private  
        Individuals do Not Bear the Burden of Proving  
        They Are Not Criminals for Speaking. .... 12

    B. Prior Restraints Are Presumed to be  
        Unconstitutional. .... 15

    C. Publishing is a Right, Not a Benefit to be  
        Granted or Withdrawn by the State. .... 18

    D. Under the Civil Rights Act, Officials “Shall be  
        Liable.” ..... 20

III. APPLICATION OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY  
EXACERBATES THE PROBLEM OF  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL SPEECH LAWS..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) .....	19
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	4
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	17
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	21
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	21
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Blanding</i> , 20 Mass. 304 (1825) .....	15
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	22
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	16

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	6, 8
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	9
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	22
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	8
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	6, 8
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	19
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	22
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804).....	7
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin, Ga.</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	22
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	21

<i>Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio,</i> 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	18
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Trib. Co. v. Minnesota Com'r of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	22
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	19
<i>Near v. State of Minnesota ex rel. Olson,</i> 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	15, 17
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States,</i> 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Oklahoma Publishing Co. v. Oklahoma County District Court,</i> 430 U.S. 308 (1977).....	22
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe,</i> 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	4, 22
<i>Pierson v. Ray,</i> 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	5, 6
<i>Procunier v. Navarette,</i> 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	8

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	12
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991) .....	4
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979) .....	22
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	5
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979) .....	11
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo, Texas</i> , 44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	3, 4, 9
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo, Texas</i> , 94 F.4th 374 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	3, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 20, 21
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	10
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (2019) .....	23
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	5, 6

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. Amend I

1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20,  
22, 23, 24

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983

..... 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 20, 21, 22, 23

Tex. Gov't Code § 552.001 ..... 13

Tex. Gov't Code § 552.108 (c) ..... 13

Tex. Penal Code Ch. 39 ..... 14

Tex. Penal Code § 39.06(b) ..... 11

Tex. Penal Code § 39.06(c) ..... 11, 21

**Other Authorities**

Peggy M. Baker, *The Plymouth Colony  
Patent: setting the stage*, Pilgrim Society  
& Pilgrim Hall Museum (2007),  
available at:

[https://pilgrimhall.org/pdf/The\\_Plymouth  
h\\_Colony\\_Patent.pdf](https://pilgrimhall.org/pdf/The_Plymouth_Colony_Patent.pdf)..... 19

Steven Gow Calabresi, James Lindgren,  
Hannah M. Begley, Kathryn L. Dore &  
Sarah E. Agudo, *Individual Rights  
Under State Constitutions In 2018: What  
Rights Are Deeply Rooted In A Modern-  
Day Consensus Of The States?*, Notre  
Dame Law Review, Vol. 94:1 p. 73 (2018)..... 18

1 Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on The Law  
of Torts or The Wrongs Which Arise  
Independently of Contract 326* (John  
Lewis ed., 3d ed. 1906)..... 5

Aaron L. Neilson & Christopher J. Walker,  
*A Qualified Defense of Qualified  
Immunity*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1853,  
n.57 (2018)..... 7

The New York Times Corporate Governance  
available at:  
<https://www.nytcg.com/investors/corporate-governance/> ..... 18
